Sydney Markets Limited manages its funding costs by using derivative financial instruments to reduce exposure
created by its variable rate debt. Details relating to Sydney Markets Limited hedging are set out in note 10.

Sydney Markets Limited regularly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis, consideration is given
to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing, alternative hedging positions and the mix of
fixed and variable interest rates.

As at the end of the reporting period, the company had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate
derivatives outstanding:

2017 2016
$’000 $’000

Commercial bill facility 29,000 27,000

Interest rate derivatives (notional principal amount) (10,000) (15,000)

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 19,000 12,000

The loans drawn down under the commercial bill facility bear an average variable interest rate of 3.08%
(2016: 3.51%). The cap and the floor of the collars are 6.81% and 3.75% (2016: 6.81% and 3.75%)
respectively.

At 30 June 2017, if interest rate had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit would have been affected as follows:

Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)
+1% (100 basis points) -1% (100 basis points)

2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest income (203) (189) 203 189

Valuation of derivatives 129 193 (143) (218)

SML Annual Report 17_Layout 1  26/09/17  9:08 AM  Page 43

44

f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  – 3 0  j u n e  2 0 1 7

S
y

d
n

e
y

M

a
r

k
e

t
s

L

i
m

i
t

e
d

2

0
1

6

-

2
0

1
7

for the year endednotes to the financial statements

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(b) Credit risk
Credit risk with respect to receivables represents the loss that would be recognised if a substantial number of
tenants failed to meet their obligations under lease or licence arrangements. The risk is minimal as the majority
tenancies (especially warehouse leases and wholesale licences) have inherent market value which Sydney
Markets Limited can offset against outstanding receivables. Credit risks are identified in a timely fashion as the